
STATE OF INDIANA 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

PETITION OF NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMPANY LLC PURSUANT TO IND. 
CODE §§ 8-1-2-42.7, 8-1-2-61, AND, 8-1-2.5-6 FOR (1) 
AUTHORITY TO MODIFY ITS RETAIL RATES AND 
CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICE 
THROUGH A PHASE IN OF RATES; (2) APPROVAL 
OF NEW SCHEDULES OF RATES AND CHARGES, 
GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND 
RIDERS (BOTH EXISTING AND NEW); (3) 
APPROVAL OF A NEW RIDER FOR VARIABLE NON-
LABOR O&M EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH COAL-
FIRED GENERATION; (4) MODIFICATION OF THE 
FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT TO PASS BACK 100% OF 
OFF-SYSTEM SALES REVENUES NET OF EXPENSES; 
(5) APPROVAL OF REVISED COMMON AND 
ELECTRIC DEPRECIATION RATES APPLICABLE TO 
ITS ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE; (6) APPROVAL 
OF NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE ACCOUNTING 
RELIEF, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO 
APPROVAL OF (A) CERTAIN DEFERRAL 
MECHANISMS FOR PENSION AND OTHER POST-
RETIREMENT BENEFITS EXPENSES; (B) APPROVAL 
OF REGULATORY ACCOUNTING  FOR ACTUAL 
COSTS OF REMOVAL ASSOCIATED WITH COAL 
UNITS FOLLOWING THE RETIREMENT OF 
MICHIGAN CITY UNIT 12, AND (C) A 
MODIFICATION OF JOINT VENTURE 
ACCOUNTING AUTHORITY TO COMBINE 
RESERVE ACCOUNTS FOR PURPOSES OF PASSING 
BACK JOINT VENTURE CASH, (7) APPROVAL OF 
ALTERNATIVE REGULATORY PLANS FOR THE (A) 
MODIFICATION OF ITS INDUSTRIAL SERVICE 
STRUCTURE, AND (B) IMPLEMENTATION OF A 
LOW INCOME PROGRAM; AND (8) REVIEW AND 
DETERMINATION OF NIPSCO’S EARNINGS BANK 
FOR PURPOSES OF IND. CODE § 8-1-2-42.3. 
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SETTLING PARTIES’  
SUBMISSION OF AGREED PROPOSED ORDER 

       
 

Petitioner Northern Indiana Public Service Company LLC, by counsel, on behalf 

of itself and the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor, NIPSCO Industrial Group, 

NLMK Indiana, United States Steel Corporation, Walmart Inc, and RV Industry User’s 

Group, respectfully submits the attached form of agreed proposed order.  For purposes 

of convenience, a Word version of the form of agreed proposed order will be provided 

via email transmission to the Administrative Law Judge and all parties.  
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Respectfully submitted on behalf of Settling / Non-
Opposing Parties, 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
Bryan M. Likins (No. 29996-49) 
Tiffany Murray (No. 28916-49) 
NiSource Corporate Services - Legal 
150 West Market Street, Suite 600 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
Likins Phone:  (317) 684-4922 
Murray Phone: (317) 649-6424 
Fax: (317) 684-4918 
Likins Email:  blikins@nisource.com  
Murray Email: tiffanymurray@nisource.com    
 
Nicholas K. Kile (No. 15203-53) 
Hillary J. Close (No. 25104-49) 
Lauren M. Box (No. 32521-49) 
Lauren Aguilar (No. 33943-49) 
Barnes & Thornburg LLP 
11 South Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
Kile Phone (317) 231-7768 
Close Phone (317) 231-7785 
Box Phone (317) 231-7289 
Aguilar Phone (317) 231-6474 
Fax:  (317) 231-7433 
Kile Email: nicholas.kile@btlaw.com  
Close Email: Hillary.close@btlaw.com   
Box Email: lauren.box@btlaw.com  
Aguilar Email: lauren.aguilar@btlaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Petitioner 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing was served by email 

transmission upon the following: 

Randall Helmen 
Kelly Earls  
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 
115 W. Washington Street, Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
rhelmen@oucc.in.gov  
keearls@oucc.in.gov   
With a copy to: 
tdavis@oucc.in.gov 
kremy@oucc.in.gov 
chewilliams@oucc.in.gov  
infomgt@oucc.in.gov   
 

Jennifer Washburn 
Reagan Kurtz 
Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. 
1915 West 18th Street, Suite C 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 
jwashburn@citact.org   
With a copy to:  
sfisk@earthjustice.org 
sdoshi@earthjustice.org 
mozaeta@earthjustice.org  
rkurtz@citact.org  
 

Nikki G. Shoultz  
Kristina K. Wheeler 
Bose McKinney & Evans LLP  
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  
nshoultz@boselaw.com  
kwheeler@boselaw.com  
With a copy to: 
lbood@boselaw.com  
 

Anne E. Becker  
Lewis & Kappes, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282  
abecker@lewis-kappes.com    
with a copy to: 
atyler@lewis-kappes.com  
etennant@lewis-kappes.com  

James W. Brew 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC  
1025 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W. 
3th Floor, West Tower  
Washington, DC 20007  
jbrew@smxblaw.com  
With a copy to: 
AMG@smxblaw.com  

David T. McGimpsey 
Dentons Bingham Greenebaum LLP 
212 W. 6th Street 
Jasper, Indiana  47546 
David.mcgimpsey@dentons.com   
With a copy to: 
Connie.bellner@dentons.com  
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Robert M. Glennon 
Robert Glennon & Assoc., P.C. 
3697 N. Co. Rd. 500 E. 
Danville, Indiana 46212 
Robertglennonlaw@gmail.com  
With a copy to: 
Ted.sommer@lwgcpa.com  

Todd A. Richardson 
Joseph P. Rompala 
Aaron A. Schmoll 
Lewis & Kappes, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282 
trichardson@lewis-kappes.com   
jrompala@lewis-kappes.com   
aschmoll@lewis-kappes.com  
with a copy to: 
atyler@lewis-kappes.com  
etennant@lewis-kappes.com  
 

Eric A. Kinder 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
300 Kanawha Boulevard, East 
P.O. Box 273 
Charleston, West Virginia 25321 
ekinder@spilmanlaw.com  
 

Barry A. Naum 
Steven W. Lee 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, Pennsylvania 17050 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com  
slee@spilmanlaw.com  

 
Keith L. Beall 
Clark, Quinn, Moses, Scott & Grahn, LLP 
320 N. Meridian St, Suite 1100 
Indianapolis, Indiana  46204 
kbeall@clarkquinnlaw.com  
 

James W. Hortsman 
128 S. East St. #493 
Crown Point, Indiana  46308 
jhortsman@hortsman.com 

Shaw R. Friedman 
Friedman & Associates, P.C. 
705 Lincolnway 
LaPorte, Indiana  46350 
Sfriedman.associates@frontier.com  
 

 

Dated this 1st day of May, 2023. 

  
Bryan M. Likins  

 

 


